

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
2/3/2020 3:42 PM

No. 36682-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent

v.

D.C.W.,

Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR BENTON COUNTY

NO. 18-8-00332-5

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ANDY MILLER
Prosecuting Attorney
for Benton County

Terry J. Bloor, Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney
BAR NO. 9044
OFFICE ID 91004

7122 West Okanogan Place
Bldg. A
Kennewick WA 99336
(509) 735-3591

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in ruling that the defendant’s statement to K.E. in the summer of 2017 that he wanted to touch her breasts was admissible	4
1. Standard on review	4
2. The defendant’s statement that he wanted to touch K.E.’s breasts could have been admitted as an admission of party opponent.....	4
3. The defendant’s statement was also admissible under ER 404 (b).....	5
a. The defendant is incorrect that the trial court did not balance the probative versus prejudicial effect of the evidence on the record	5
b. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in finding that the prejudicial effect of the evidence did not outweigh the probative value.....	6
B. In the light most favorable to the State, the evidence was sufficient to convict the defendant.....	7
1. Standard on Review	7
2. There was sufficient evidence to convict.....	7

IV. CONCLUSION.....	8
---------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Gresham, 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012)4
State v. Guzman, 119 Wn. App. 176, 79 P.3d 990 (2003).....5
State v. Olsen, 175 Wn. App. 269, 309 P.3d 518 (2013).....6
State v. Ray, 116 Wn.2d 531, 806 P.2d 1220 (1991).....5
State v. Tharp, 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981) 5-6
